Self-Reported Clinical Symptoms: Difficulty Swallowing
All Age and Gender Groups

NOTE: Symptoms were self reported by participants and were not independently verified with medical records or by a
health care professional. Limited information about the characteristics of the self-reported symptoms, such as severity,
duration, or history, was collected. Inferences about population health or associations based on these self-reported

symptoms should be made cautiously.

SELF-REPORTED CLINICAL SYMPTOMS BY GENDER AND AGE GROUP: DIFFICULTY SWALLOWING

Gender Difficulty Swallowing Total
Frequently Sometimes Rarely Never
Female  Age Group 0-10 Count 17 91 256 2326 2690
Percent (%) .6% 3.4% 9.5% 86.5% 100.0%
11-20  Count 42 257 731 3740 4770
Percent (%) .9% 5.4% 15.3% 78.4% 100.0%
21-30  Count 63 301 1026 3928 5408
Percent (%) 1.2% 7.2% 19.0% 72.6% 100.0%
31-40 Count 106 553 1103 4029 5791
Percent (%) 1.8% 9.5% 19.0% 69.6% 100.0%
41-50 Count 233 828 1296 4056 6413
Percent (%) 3.6% 12.9% 20.2% 63.2% 100.0%
51-60 Count 190 786 1023 3258 5257
Percent (%) 3.6% 15.0% 19.5% 62.0% 100.0%
61-70  Count 124 437 595 2173 3329
Percent (%) 3.7% 13.1% 17.9% 65.3% 100.0%
71-80  Count 73 212 223 1063 1571
Percent (%) 4.6% 13.5% 14.2% 67.7% 100.0%
>80 Count 26 73 87 373 559
Percent (%) 4.7% 13.1% 15.6% 66.7% 100.0%
Total Count 874 3628 6340 24946 35788
Percent (%) 2.4% 10.1% 17.7% 69.7% 100.0%
Male Age Group 0-10 Count 15 112 276 2300 2703
Percent (%) .6% 4.1% 10.2% 85.1% 100.0%
11-20  Count 26 217 681 4037 4961
Percent (%) 5% 4.4% 13.7% 81.4% 100.0%
21-30  Count 41 284 859 3415 4599
Percent (%) .9% 6.2% 18.7% 74.3% 100.0%
31-40 Count 76 355 918 3531 4880
Percent (%) 1.6% 7.3% 18.8% 72.4% 100.0%
41-50 Count 115 470 1040 4049 5674
Percent (%) 2.0% 8.3% 18.3% 71.4% 100.0%
51-60  Count 117 507 912 3537 5073
Percent (%) 2.3% 10.0% 18.0% 69.7% 100.0%
61-70  Count 84 353 530 2438 3405
Percent (%) 2.5% 10.4% 15.6% 71.6% 100.0%
71-80 Count 45 154 240 1158 1597
Percent (%) 2.8% 9.6% 15.0% 72.5% 100.0%
>80 Count 16 34 47 253 350
Percent (%) 4.6% 9.7% 13.4% 72.3% 100.0%
Total Count 535 2486 5503 24718 33242
Percent (%) 1.6% 7.5% 16.6% 74.4% 100.0%
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SELF-REPORTED DIFFICULTY SWALLOWING IN FEMALES BY AGE GROUP
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